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1. Executive summary 

1.1 We welcome the chance to comment on the proposals to the transfer pricing documentation 

consultation.  

1.2 In summary, our key points are as follows: 

• Where a master file and UK local file is required, exemptions relating to the size of the UK 

group enterprise should be implemented for enterprises which would be deemed small, 

or are smaller medium enterprises, on a stand-alone UK basis 

• Where a UK local file is required, clear guidance on materiality should be provided on a 

transactional basis, which should exempt such transactions from being documented 

• The requirement for the completion of an international dealings schedule (IDS) will create 

additional compliance burdens on multinational enterprises (MNEs) and these are likely to 

duplicate information available in the local file if not replaced by the IDS. 

 

1.3 Section 2 below makes some general comments on the proposals, and section 3 covers our 

responses to the specific questions raised in the consultation document. 

1.4 We would be happy to discuss the points raised here in further detail.  If you have any questions, 

or would like any further information, please contact: Robert Langston, National Tax Partner, on 

0207 841 4129 or email robert.langston@saffery.com or Dawn Ross, Director, Transfer Pricing, on 

07740 824072 or email dawn.ross@saffery.com. 

2. General points 

2.1 We welcome the consultation document and believe this is the right time to reconsider the UK’s 

legislation on transfer pricing documentation.  

2.2 However, we believe that it is imperative that any changes made do not add undue administrative 

burden onto taxpayers. For example, in our comments below on the proposed international 

dealings schedule, we acknowledge that the information is already available in one format, but that 

converting it to a new format may take additional effort.  

2.3 In making any changes, HMRC’s data requirements should be balanced against the cost to 

businesses, and should consider whether the data is already available to HMRC in another format.  

3. Specific consultation questions 

Master file and local file 

3.1.1 Question 1: Do you agree that most MNE groups within the Country by Country (CbC) reporting 

regime will already routinely be preparing master files to comply with the OECD’s standardised 

approach and to comply with transfer pricing documentation requirements in other countries? 

3.1.2 Based on our experience, we agree that MNE groups within the CbC reporting regime are generally 

routinely preparing master files to comply with transfer pricing documentation requirements in 

other countries. 
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3.2 Question 2:  In the event that an MNE reports that the group does not maintain a master file or 

that the master file is not within the power or possession of the MNE, what steps could be taken 

to ensure equality of treatment? 

3.2.1 No comment.  

3.3 Question 3: Do you agree that any new master file requirement should apply only to MNEs within 

CbC reporting groups?  

3.3.1 Yes, we agree. However, if non-CbC MNEs, currently falling within the UK transfer pricing legislation, 

are required to complete a local file without the master file, then additional information may need 

to be included in the local file of such companies to provide a brief overview of the group and 

perhaps guidance on that should be issued in this case. 

3.4 Question 4: The government would welcome observations on the extent to which local file 

requirements align with transfer pricing documentation which MNEs already routinely maintain. 

3.4.1 In our experience, the transfer pricing documentation which MNEs already routinely maintain for 

UK group members does generally align with local file requirements where it is professionally 

prepared or prepared by in-house transfer pricing specialists. However, in our experience UK local 

files prepared for example by personnel in the USA, Australia, India and certain Eastern European 

territories generally does not seem to conform to the OECD’s standardised approach, but aligns to 

the local legislation in that particular country in support of the arm’s length principle.   

3.5 Question 5: The government invites comments on the possibility of issuing further practical 

guidance about local file documentation, including the possible requirement to maintain an 

evidence log or similar appendix. 

3.5.1 We agree that further practical guidance on the preparation of a UK local file would be useful, 

especially where a particular MNE is not part of a CbC group, or is otherwise not required to prepare 

a master file.  This is because the local file requirements in Annex II to Chapter V of the OECD 

Transfer Pricing Guidelines for MNEs, July 2017 (TPG), refers to “A detailed description of the 

business and business strategy pursued by the local entity …”  suggesting that this description is 

relevant to the local entity only, when a summary of the wider group’s business would also be 

helpful to put the local entity into context. Ordinarily, this would be clear from the master file. 

3.5.2 Regarding HMRC exploring the requirement to include an evidence log in the local file, similar to 

the evidence log approach in the Profit Diversion Compliance Facility (PDCF), we believe that the 

implementation of such a log in the local file would represent an additional compliance and cost 

burden for enterprises to prepare.  Should one be included, detailed guidance on the content is 

recommended. 

3.6 Question 6: Do you think that requiring MNEs within the scope of the CbC reporting regime to 

maintain local file is proportionate?  

3.6.1 Agreed. 

3.7 Question 7: Do you agree that 30 days is an appropriate timescale for production of the master 

file and local file? 

3.7.1 Yes, assuming MNEs complete the master file and local file before the request is made and this 

requirement is legislated for. Otherwise, given the impact on operational management and 
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resource in businesses, this timescale does not give businesses long enough to complete the master 

and local files, especially given the complexity of some of the information required and need in 

most cases for benchmarking. 

3.8 Question 8: What metrics would be appropriate to determine de minimis thresholds? 

3.8.1 Appropriate metrics to determine de minimis thresholds could be represented by relevant 

transactional amounts reported in the income statement, for example; products, services, financial 

transactions, transactions relating to intangibles, transfers of capital assets. Guidance on the 

aggregation of similar transactions would need to be provided to enable such thresholds to be 

effective. 

3.9 Question 9: If a MNE considers all its transactions to be not material, should that mean the MNE 

is (i) required to submit an annual declaration to that effect or (ii) obliged to provide a short form 

local file upon request? 

3.9.1 We agree that an annual declaration would be welcome if a MNE considers all of its relevant 

transactions to be immaterial in a particular year, or perhaps where the transactions are all 

supported as arm’s length by a local file prepared to the OECD’s guidance on content in another 

territory. 

3.9.2 We do not agree that the obligation to provide a short form local file on request is equitable, given 

the amount of management time, resource and cost required to prepare such a document. If short 

form local files are likely to be required then the obligation to prepare them should be legislated 

for, to enable a MNE to prepare them in advance, should they be requested in future. 

3.10 Question 10: With regard to the proposals in this chapter the government would welcome any 

other observations, comments or suggestions. 

3.10.1 No comment. 

International dealings schedule 

3.11 Question 11: The government welcomes comments about the extent to which your 

accounting/reporting system(s) can, or cannot, provide relevant to transfer pricing data and 

information. 

3.11.1 The government anticipates that the information required for an IDS would be available to 

businesses within their usual record keeping and readily available in existing businesses’ 

compliance systems. We agree that for our client base, data relevant to transfer pricing can be 

sourced from a business’ systems. However, this might not be easily transferrable to an IDS format 

without material input from the financial team or external accountant, resulting in additional 

compliance costs and incurring a disproportionate amount of management time. 

3.12 Question 12: The government welcomes comments on ideas for appropriate types of data and 

information which could be requested through an IDS filing requirement. 

3.12.1 The types of data that HMRC provide examples of in section 42 of the consultation document, which 

could be reported via an IDS would also likely be included in a local file, whilst the corporate group 

information (to enable entity level data to be combined and attributed to a particular MNE group) 

might be found in the master file or CbC report. Therefore, implementing an IDS approach is likely 
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to duplicate compliance requirements where a master and local file are already prepared, as well 

as adding complexity and cost to the annual compliance function. 

3.12.2 If the government does implement an IDS approach, then its content should be very high level and 

reflect only the quantum and type of each material controlled transaction and the territories 

involved.  

3.13 Question 13: Please provide details of any impacts on administrative burdens which you could 

anticipate resulting from the introduction of an IDS requirement. 

3.13.1 Although financial data relating to transfer pricing can generally be sourced from a MNEs systems, 

it might not be easily transferrable to an IDS without material input from the internal financial team 

or external accountant, resulting in additional compliance costs. 

3.13.2 Additionally, some MNEs may need to alter their systems and/or incur additional capital investment 

to extract the relevant data into an IDS. 

3.13.3 Although some UK entities are part of CbC reporting groups, on a standalone basis (i.e. without 

being part of the group) they would be deemed small for the purposes of the UK’s transfer pricing 

legislation. Such enterprises do not have the resource or financial capacity to service additional 

compliance requirements outside those which already exist. If IDS is implemented, then a company 

size criterium should be established to exclude smaller enterprises from the IDS compliance 

requirement. 

3.14 Question 14: Businesses and advisers may have awareness or direct experience of reporting 

requirements for other tax authorities. The government welcomes comments or observations 

based on your experiences in other jurisdictions. If so, what processes work well to extract and 

report the relevant data? 

3.14.1 No comment.  

3.15 Question 15: The government welcomes comments and suggestions on appropriate metrics to 

determine materiality limits and transactions which could be aggregated. 

3.15.1 Appropriate materiality limits could be for example where the value of all goods and products 

purchased or sold intra-group does not exceed GBP5million per fiscal year, or where the sum of all 

remuneration for intra-group services does not exceed £500k per fiscal year. Other countries have 

similar exemptions and the government might wish to consider those. 

3.15.2 Additionally, as mentioned in question 13 above, an entity size criterium exemption should be 

established where for example a group has say one small UK enterprise. We note that more than 

one enterprise established under such a rule might lead to issues with de-aggregation. 

3.16 Question 16: Please comment on a possible option for one entity to file a version of the IDS on 

behalf of other UK group entities. 

3.16.1 This is perhaps a viable option where the MNE belongs to a UK sub-group, but will not help single 

UK enterprises which are part of a larger worldwide group. Where one entity files the IDS for the 

UK sub-group, this exacerbates the administration time and costs discussed in question 13. 

3.17 Question 17: The government welcomes views on the format and structure of the IDS. 
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3.17.1 If an IDS was introduced, then a standard tax return schedule formatted as a form CT600 

supplementary page would be consistent with the current format of a tax return. This could be split 

into sales or purchases, then further split into themed sections, such as products, services, financial 

transactions, transactions concerning intangibles, transfers of capital assets and restructuring.     

3.18 Question 18: With regard to the proposals in this chapter the government would welcome any 

other observations, comments or suggestions. 

3.18.1 No comment. 

4. About Saffery Champness 

4.1 Saffery Champness is the 15th largest UK accountancy firm by fee income. We presently have more 

than 80 UK partners and over 700 staff in nine offices in the UK and further offices in Guernsey, 

Geneva, Zurich, Dublin and Dubai.  

4.2 We are a firm with a deliberate focus; we do not try to be all things to all people. Instead we choose 

to specialise in specific sectors and areas of business where we have real in-depth expertise and 

experience. These include not-for-profit, private wealth, landed estates and rural businesses, 

professional and consultancy businesses, entrepreneurs, sports and entertainment, international 

and real estate. 

 


